to appoint

Trustees of the Cromwell Racecourse appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 27th June, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, by his Deputy, in pursuance of section 6 of the Cromwell Racecourse Reserve Act, 1876, been pleased to appoint

RICHARD GROSE VARCOE, GEORGE STUMBLES, DENIS ALEXANDER CAHILL, and

ALFRED HANSEN

JULY 3.]

to be trustees of the Cromwell Racecourse, in the place of Charles Holden, James Goodger, John Kane, and James Horn, who have resigned.

F. H. D. BELL, For Minister of Lands.

Members of Horowhenua Lake Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 28th June, 1919. IIS Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy, has, in pursuance of section 2 of the Horowhenua Lake Act, 1905, and section 97 of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1915, heen pleased to appoint been pleased to appoint-

> WILLIAM BORRETT MACINTOSH and WALTER RYDER

to be members of the Horowhenua Lake Domain Board, in the place of Charles Blenkhorn and Kenneth Oswald Aitken, who have resigned.

D. H. GUTHRIE,

Minister of Lands.

Member of Woodend Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 1st July, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, by his Deputy, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint MAURICE CHARLES DERBIDGE

to be a member of the Woodend Domain Board, in the place of Daniel Hewitt, who has resigned.

F. H. D. BELL,

For Minister of Lands.

Chairman of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 1st July, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint

JOHN GEORGE LEWIS HEWITT, Esq., S.M.,

to be Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the district of Waimarino, vice E. W. Burton, Esq., S.M.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Member of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice,

Wellington, 1st July, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

ALEXANDER MCKENZIE

of Awarua.

to be a member of the Licensing Committee for the district

THOMAS M. WILFORD,

Minister of Justice.

Clerk of Magistrate's Court appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 2nd July, 1919. HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Constable ARCHIBALD LECKIE

to be Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Te Karaka, on and from the 1st day of July, 1919.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Shorthand Reporters appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 2nd July, 1919.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

ISABELLA PIPER and RUBY PORTER

to be Shorthand Reporters under the Shorthand Reporters Act, 1908.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Receiver of Land Revenue appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner,

THE Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 25th June, 1919. Lowing appointment in the Public Service lowing appointment in the Public Service :---AUGUSTUS MARSHALL

to be Receiver of Land Revenue for the Land District of Marlborough, for the purposes of the Land Act, 1908, as from the 19th day of June, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.

Inspector for the Purposes of the Apiaries Act appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 25th June, 1919. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service :

SYDNEY CHARLES EMMANUEL RHODES

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Apiaries Act, 1908, as from the 24th day of June, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL,

Secretary.

Inspector of Weights and Measures appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 27th June, 1919. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the follow-ing appointment in the Public Service :---

GEORGE FREDERICK PARSONS

to be an Inspector of Weights and Measures, under the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, as from the 20th day of June, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.

Local Deputy Public Trustee appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 27th June, 1919. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the fol-lowing appointment in the Public Service :--

KENELM NOEL HAWTREY BROWNE

to be Local Deputy Public Trustee at Auckland, as from the 19th day of June, 1919. A. C. TURNBULL,

Secretary.

Deputy Registrars of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 1st July, 1919. T is hereby notified that the undermentioned persons have been appointed to be the Deputies of the Registrars of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the districts set respectively opposite their names, viz. :-

| ROBERT HENRY KEVEN<br>Alford George Lane<br>Arthur Graham | <br> | ••• |     | •••    | Hunterville.<br>Mercer.<br>Tokatoka. |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------|-----|-----|--------|--------------------------------------|
| MATHER GRAHAM                                             | ••   |     | 117 | <br>നവ |                                      |

COOK Registrar-General.